(-) Cash and Equivalents 5,750.2 5,237.5 9.8% 4,702.0 22.3%

Net Debt 13,576.6 13,720.5 -1.0% 15,297.2 -11.2%

Leverage 1.89x 2.15x 4.42x

US$ Million

5,750

4,465

984

0 38

1,008 983 637
516 1,405

2,902
2,601 2,261 1,107

638

2,415

885
807

1,142

2,853

2,853

1,880
2,024

Cash and
Equiv.

Notes
2035 &
2055 +
Seara's

CRA

Pmt.
from

Jan/25
until

May/25

Cash and
Equiv.

Short
Term

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036
until
2051

2052 2053 2055

7,818

USD²

90.2%
BRL

9.8%
7.7% p.a.5.2% p.a.

Debt Amortization
Schedule (US$ Million)¹

Bonds

88%
Banks

5%
CRA

7%

PROFORMA INDEBTEDNESS

SOURCE
BREAKDOWN

PROFORMA

CURRENCY & COST
BREAKDOWN

PROFORMA

¹ Includes funds available in cash and revolving guaranteed credit lines from JBS USA and JBS Brazil
² Includes debts in other currencies, such as Euros and Canadian Dollars

10

Average Term
Proforma

12.6 years

Average Cost
Proforma

5.4% p.a.
9,103

CONSOLIDATED HIGHLIGHTS4Q24 and 2024

Cash and
equivalents

Revolving credit facilities
USD2.9 bn in the US +
USD500 mn in Brazil

Notes 2035
& 2055 +
Seara’s CRA

Debt repayment
from Jan/25 until
May/25

Dividend Payment
in 2025 + Proposed
dividend to be voted at
Shareholder  Meeting

500
500

Million 4Q24 3Q24 ∆% 4Q23 ∆% 2024 2023 ∆%

Net Revenue

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,399.7 6,312.6 1.4% 6,272.9 2.0% 24,285.8 23,303.1 4.2%

JBS Australia US$ 1,765.4 1,784.6 -1.1% 1,730.1 2.0% 6,648.1 6,209.0 7.1%

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,000.8 2,042.5 -2.0% 2,102.3 -4.8% 8,115.5 7,713.8 5.2%

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,372.1 4,585.0 -4.6% 4,528.3 -3.5% 17,878.3 17,362.2 3.0%

Adjusted EBITDA

JBS Beef North America US$ 82.4 36.7 124.5% -141.2 - 146.6 12.2 1100.9%

JBS Australia US$ 104.1 144.3 -27.9% 172.1 -39.5% 582.3 423.7 37.4%

JBS USA Pork US$ 192.0 210.3 -8.7% 188.3 2.0% 830.6 472.0 76.0%

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 525.7 660.4 -20.4% 309.5 69.9% 2,213.9 1,034.2 114.1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

JBS Beef North America % 1.3% 0.6% 0.7 p.p. -2.3% 3.5 p.p. 0.6% 0.1% 0.6 p.p.

JBS Australia % 5.9% 8.1% -2.2 p.p. 9.9% -4.1 p.p. 8.8% 6.8% 1.9 p.p.

JBS USA Pork % 9.6% 10.3% -0.7 p.p. 9.0% 0.6 p.p. 10.2% 6.1% 4.1 p.p.

Pilgrim's Pride % 12.0% 14.4% -2.4 p.p. 6.8% 5.2 p.p. 12.4% 6.0% 6.4 p.p.

Million 4Q24 3Q24 ∆% 4Q23 ∆% 2024 2023 ∆%

Net Revenue

Seara US$ 2,275.0 2,194.0 3.7% 2,110.1 7.8% 8,774.5 8,272.5 6.1%

JBS Brazil US$ 3,480.2 3,256.4 6.9% 3,009.0 15.7% 12,590.5 11,141.2 13.0%

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,399.7 6,312.6 1.4% 6,272.9 2.0% 24,285.8 23,303.1 4.2%

JBS Australia US$ 1,765.4 1,784.6 -1.1% 1,730.1 2.0% 6,648.1 6,209.0 7.1%

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,000.8 2,042.5 -2.0% 2,102.3 -4.8% 8,115.5 7,713.8 5.2%

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,368.1 4,581.1 -4.6% 4,524.6 -3.5% 17,863.1 17,348.0 3.0%

Others US$ 113.7 152.1 -25.3% 251.3 -54.8% 526.3 893.5 -41.1%

Eliminations US$ -429.3 -397.2 8.1% -551.2 -22.1% -1,621.3 -1,962.9 -17.4%

Total US$ 19,973.7 19,926.0 0.2% 19,449.1 2.7% 77,182.5 72,918.1 5.8%

Adjusted EBITDA

Seara US$ 449.6 461.2 -2.5% 135.3 232.2% 1,538.6 364.5 322.1%

JBS Brazil US$ 231.1 377.7 -38.8% 176.4 31.0% 965.0 469.3 105.6%

JBS Beef North America US$ 110.7 117.3 -5.6% -98.6 - 247.3 114.2 116.5%

JBS Australia US$ 140.2 174.3 -19.6% 178.4 -21.4% 664.3 454.7 46.1%

JBS USA Pork US$ 271.0 246.7 9.8% 195.2 38.8% 1,071.2 526.9 103.3%

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 644.1 775.9 -17.0% 442.2 45.6% 2,703.4 1,536.0 76.0%

Others US$ -0.2 -0.1 - 2.2 - 3.5 -5.2 -

Eliminations US$ 0.0 0.0 - -0.8 - -1.3 -2.6 -48.7%

Total US$ 1,846.6 2,153.1 -14.2% 1,030.5 79.2% 7,191.9 3,457.9 108.0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Seara % 19.8% 21.0% -1.3 p.p. 6.4% 13.4 p.p. 17.5% 4.4% 13.1 p.p.

JBS Brazil % 6.6% 11.6% -5.0 p.p. 5.9% 0.8 p.p. 7.7% 4.2% 3.5 p.p.

JBS Beef North America % 1.7% 1.9% -0.1 p.p. -1.6% 3.3 p.p. 1.0% 0.5% 0.5 p.p.

JBS Australia % 7.9% 9.8% -1.8 p.p. 10.3% -2.4 p.p. 10.0% 7.3% 2.7 p.p.

JBS USA Pork % 13.5% 12.1% 1.5 p.p. 9.3% 4.3 p.p. 13.2% 6.8% 6.4 p.p.

Pilgrim's Pride % 14.7% 16.9% -2.2 p.p. 9.8% 5.0 p.p. 15.1% 8.9% 6.3 p.p.

Others % -0.1% -0.1% -0.1 p.p. 0.9% -1.0 p.p. 0.7% -0.6% 1.2 p.p.

Total % 9.2% 10.8% -1.6 p.p. 5.3% 3.9 p.p. 9.3% 4.7% 4.6 p.p.

BUSINESS UNITS – IFRS US$

BUSINESS UNITS– USGAAP US$

11

BUSINESS UNITS 4Q24 and 2024

IFRS - US$ Million ∆% ∆% ∆%

IFRS - US$ Million US$ % NR US$ % NR QoQ US$ % NR YoY US$ % NR US$ % NR YoY
Net Revenue 2,275.0 100.0% 2,194.0 100.0% 3.7% 2,110.1 100.0% 7.8% 8,774.5 100.0% 8,272.5 100.0% 6.1%
Cost of Goods Sold (1,605.0) -71% (1,537.1) -70% 4.4% (1,754.7) -83% -8.5% (6,420.8) -73% (7,060.4) -85% -9.1%
Gross Profit 670.0 29% 656.9 30% 2.0% 355.4 17% - 2,353.7 27% 1,212.1 15% -
Adjusted EBITDA 449.6 19.8% 461.2 21.0% -2.5% 135.3 6.4% 232.2% 1,538.6 17.5% 364.5 4.4% 322.1%

202320244Q24 3Q24 4Q23

SEARA

12

BUSINESS UNITS 4Q24 and 2024

In 4Q24, Seara recorded net revenue of $2.3 billion, an 8% increase in the annual comparison. In 2024, net revenue
was $8.8 billion, a 6% increase year-over-year. The growth is explained by higher prices and volumes, both in the
quarter and in the year, in the domestic and international markets. The significant increase of approximately 13
percentage points in the EBITDA margin for both the 4Q24 and 2024, year-over-year, is a consequence of better
commercial and operational execution, strong global demand for poultry and pork, and expansion of the value-added

[…]

Net Debt 84,070.2 74,750.7 12.5% 74,058.1 13.5% 13,576.6 13,720.5 -1.0% 15,297.2 -11.2%

Leverage 2.15x 2.24x 4.32x 1.89x 2.15x 4.42x

R$ Million US$ Million

USD²

90.2%
BRL

9.8%
7.7% p.a.5.2% p.a.

Bonds

88%
Banks

5%
CRA

7%

SOURCE
BREAKDOWN

PROFORMA

CURRENCY & COST
BREAKDOWN

PROFORMA

¹ Includes funds available in cash and revolving guaranteed credit lines from JBS USA and JBS Brazil
² Includes debts in other currencies, such as Euros and Canadian Dollars

10

CONSOLIDATED HIGHLIGHTS4Q24 and 2024

5,750

4,465

984

0 38

1,008 983 637
516 1,405

2,902
2,601 2,261

1,107

638

2,415

885
807

1,142

2,853

2,853

1,880

2,024

Cash and
Equiv.

Notes
2035 &
2055 +
Seara's

CRA

Pmt.
from

Jan/25
until

May/25

Cash and
Equiv.

Short
Term

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036
until
2051

2052 2053 2055

7,818

Debt Amortization
Schedule (US$ Million)¹

PROFORMA INDEBTEDNESS

Average Term
Proforma

12.6 years

Average Cost
Proforma

5.4% p.a.9,103

Cash and
equivalents

Revolving credit facilities
USD2.9 bn in the US +
USD500 mn in Brazil

Notes 2035
& 2055 +
Seara’s CRA

Debt repayment
from Jan/25 until
May/25

Dividend Payment
in 2025 + Proposed
dividends to be voted at
the Shareholder Meeting

500

500

Million 4Q24 3Q24 ∆% 4Q23 ∆% 2024 2023 ∆%

Net Revenue

Seara R$ 13,292.1 12,166.4 9.3% 10,452.5 27.2% 47,370.9 41,300.3 14.7%

JBS Brazil R$ 20,334.0 18,058.0 12.6% 14,904.9 36.4% 68,173.1 55,531.8 22.8%

JBS Beef North America R$ 37,391.6 35,006.2 6.8% 31,072.8 20.3% 131,303.4 116,254.1 12.9%

JBS Australia R$ 10,314.9 9,896.3 4.2% 8,570.0 20.4% 35,991.8 30,974.3 16.2%

JBS USA Pork R$ 11,690.3 11,326.4 3.2% 10,413.5 12.3% 43,757.3 38,494.6 13.7%

Pilgrim's Pride R$ 25,521.9 25,403.9 0.5% 22,412.5 13.9% 96,278.9 86,609.2 11.2%

Others R$ 664.2 843.6 -21.3% 1,244.6 -46.6% 2,823.5 4,473.9 -36.9%

Eliminations R$ -2,508.2 -2,202.8 13.9% -2,730.1 -8.1% -8,747.0 -9,821.6 -10.9%

Total R$ 116,700.7 110,497.9 5.6% 96,340.7 21.1% 416,952.0 363,816.5 14.6%

Adjusted EBITDA

Seara R$ 2,627.1 2,557.8 2.7% 670.4 291.9% 8,396.4 1,803.7 365.5%

JBS Brazil R$ 1,350.4 2,094.4 -35.5% 874.0 54.5% 5,268.7 2,330.7 126.1%

JBS Beef North America R$ 647.1 650.7 -0.6% -488.5 - 1,400.5 563.5 148.5%

JBS Australia R$ 819.0 966.8 -15.3% 883.9 -7.3% 3,577.7 2,241.3 59.6%

JBS USA Pork R$ 1,583.1 1,368.0 15.7% 966.7 63.8% 5,756.3 2,605.5 120.9%

Pilgrim's Pride R$ 3,763.2 4,302.6 -12.5% 2,190.6 71.8% 14,629.2 7,639.9 91.5%

Others R$ -0.9 -0.5 - 11.1 - 17.9 -25.6 -

Eliminations R$ 0.0 0.0 - -3.8 - -6.7 -12.9 -47.8%

Total R$ 10,789.0 11,939.9 -9.6% 5,104.4 111.4% 39,039.9 17,146.1 127.7%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Seara % 19.8% 21.0% -1.3 p.p. 6.4% 13.4 p.p. 17.7% 4.4% 13.4 p.p.

JBS Brazil % 6.6% 11.6% -5.0 p.p. 5.9% 0.8 p.p. 7.7% 4.2% 3.5 p.p.

JBS Beef North America % 1.7% 1.9% -0.1 p.p. -1.6% 3.3 p.p. 1.1% 0.5% 0.6 p.p.

JBS Australia % 7.9% 9.8% -1.8 p.p. 10.3% -2.4 p.p. 9.9% 7.2% 2.7 p.p.

JBS USA Pork % 13.5% 12.1% 1.5 p.p. 9.3% 4.3 p.p. 13.2% 6.8% 6.4 p.p.

Pilgrim's Pride % 14.7% 16.9% -2.2 p.p. 9.8% 5.0 p.p. 15.2% 8.8% 6.4 p.p.

Others % -0.1% -0.1% -0.1 p.p. 0.9% -1.0 p.p. 0.6% -0.6% 1.2 p.p.

Total % 9.2% 10.8% -1.6 p.p. 5.3% 3.9 p.p. 9.4% 4.7% 4.7 p.p.

BUSINESS UNITS – IFRS US$

BUSINESS UNITS– USGAAP US$

11

BUSINESS UNITS 4Q24 and 2024

Million 4Q24 3Q24 ∆% 4Q23 ∆% 2024 2023 ∆%

Net Revenue

JBS Beef North America US$ 6,399.6 6,312.7 1.4% 6,272.9 2.0% 24,285.8 23,303.0 4.2%

JBS Australia US$ 1,765.5 1,784.5 -1.1% 1,730.1 2.0% 6,648.1 6,209.0 7.1%

JBS USA Pork US$ 2,000.8 2,042.5 -2.0% 2,102.2 -4.8% 8,115.5 7,713.8 5.2%

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 4,372.1 4,585.0 -4.6% 4,528.3 -3.5% 17,878.3 17,362.2 3.0%

Adjusted EBITDA

JBS Beef North America US$ 82.4 36.7 124.5% -141.2 - 146.6 12.2 1100.9%

JBS Australia US$ 104.1 144.3 -27.9% 172.1 -39.5% 582.3 423.7 37.4%

JBS USA Pork US$ 192.0 210.3 -8.7% 188.3 2.0% 830.6 472.0 76.0%

Pilgrim's Pride US$ 525.7 660.4 -20.4% 309.5 69.9% 2,213.9 1,034.2 114.1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

JBS Beef North America % 1.3% 0.6% 0.7 p.p. -2.3% 3.5 p.p. 0.6% 0.1% 0.6 p.p.

JBS Australia % 5.9% 8.1% -2.2 p.p. 9.9% -4.1 p.p. 8.8% 6.8% 1.9 p.p.

JBS USA Pork % 9.6% 10.3% -0.7 p.p. 9.0% 0.6 p.p. 10.2% 6.1% 4.1 p.p.

Pilgrim's Pride % 12.0% 14.4% -2.4 p.p. 6.8% 5.2 p.p. 12.4% 6.0% 6.4 p.p.

IFRS - R$ Million ∆% ∆% ∆%

IFRS - R$ Million R$ % NR R$ % NR QoQ R$ % NR YoY R$ % NR R$ % NR YoY
Net Revenue 13,292.1 100.0% 12,166.4 100.0% 9.3% 10,452.5 100.0% 27.2% 47,370.9 100.0% 41,300.3 100.0% 14.7%
Cost of Goods Sold (9,377.8) -71% (8,523.7) -70% 10.0% (8,691.9) -83% 7.9% (34,573.3) -73% (35,265.3) -85% -2.0%
Gross Profit 3,914.3 29% 3,642.7 30% 7.5% 1,760.6 17% - 12,797.7 27% 6,035.0 15% -
Adjusted EBITDA 2,627.1 19.8% 2,557.8 21.0% 2.7% 670.4 6.4% 291.9% 8,396.4 17.7% 1,803.7 4.4% 365.5%

2024 20234Q24 3Q24 4Q23

In 4Q24, Seara recorded net revenue of R$13.3 billion, a 27% increase in the annual comparison. In 2024, net revenue
was R$47.4 billion, a 15% increase year-over-year. The growth is explained by higher prices and volumes, both in the
quarter and in the year, in the domestic and international markets. The significant increase of approximately 13
percentage points in the EBITDA margin for both the 4Q24 and 2024, year-over-year, is a consequence of better
commercial and operational execution, strong global demand for poultry and pork, and expansion of the value-added
portfolio.